U.S. Department of Labor
Office of Ingpector Generd
Office of Audit

Financid and Performance Audit of
Community and Economic Development Association (CEDA)
of Cook County, Inc.
Wdfare-to-Work Competitive Grant
For the Period
January 4, 1999 through December 31, 2000

Audit Report No. 05-02-002-03-386
Date Issued: March 26, 2002



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Table of Contents

Acronyms
Executive Summary
Background
Objective, Scope and Methodology
Findings and Recommendetions
1. Undlowable Costs
2. Incomplete Applications and Misclassfied Participants

3. Noncompliance with Grant Requirements

Appendix A - Grantee Response

Pege

12

16

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

AFDC
CEDA
CFR
DOL
IDHS
MIS
OMB
SPO
QFSR
TANF
WEW

Acronyms

Aid to Families with Dependent Children
Community and Economic Development Association of Cook County, Inc.
Code of Federa Regulations

Department of Labor

[llinois Department of Human Services
Management Information System

Office of Management and Budget
Standing Payroll Order

Quarterly Financia Status Report
Temporary Assstance for Needy Families
Wefare-to-Work

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 ii



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Executive Summary

The Office of Ingpector Genera conducted afinancid and performance audit of the Welfare-to-
Work (WtW) Competitive Grant awarded to Community and Economic Devel opment Association
(CEDA) of Cook County, Inc. Our audit objectives were to determine the alowability of selected
damed cogts, the digibility of selected WtW participants, and whether the grantee isin compliance
with the mgor requirements of the grant.

CEDA reported $3,101,140 in support of 700 participants for the period January 4, 1999 through
December 31, 2000. We tested ajudgmental sample of staff salaries and fringe benefits, as well
as adminigtrative, program, and service provider costs, totaling $1,403,761. We tested 60
participants program digibility. We aso reviewed the grantee’ s compliance with the grant
requirements and principa criteria However, our sdlective testing was not designed to express an
opinion on CEDA'’s Quarterly Financia Status Report (QFSR).

We found:

unalowable costs totaling $36,519;
two incomplete gpplications and 12 misclassfied participants; and
alack of compliance with grant reporting and alocation requirements.

In summary, we recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training:

recover questioned costs of $66,640;

ensure that corrections totaing $19,879 are made to the QFSR for a supplemental
worker's compensation premium and WIC computer equipment;

ensure that no additiona overcharges to indirect costs have been made since

December 31, 2000; and

direct CEDA to report accurate participant numbers and accurate financid information on
the QFSR, and correct management information system (MIS) inaccuracies.

Our complete detailed findings and recommendations are contained in the body of the report
garting on page 5.

CEDA officias concurred with our findings and described the corrective measures they plan to
implement. Their complete response to our draft report isincluded as Appendix A.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 iii



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Background

The Persond Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of
1996 established the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
program. The TANF provisons subgtantidly changed the natiores welfare
system from one in which cash assstance was provided on an entitlement
basis to a system in which the primary focus is on moving welfare recipients to work and promoting
family responghility, accountability and sdf-sufficiency. Thisisknown asthe Awork first
objective.

Objective of
Wedfare-to-Work

Recognizing that individuasin TANF may need additiona assistance to obtain lasting jobs and
become sdlf-sufficient, the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 amended certain TANF provisons and
provided for WtW grants to states and local communities for trangtional employment assstance,
which moves hard-to-employ TANF welfare recipientsinto unsubsidized jobs and economic slf-
aufficiency.

The Wdfare-to-Work and Child Support Amendments of 1999 alow grantees to more effectively
serve both long-term welfare recipients and noncustodia parents of 1ow-income children.

Of the $3 hillion budgeted for the WtW program in Fiscal Y ears 1998 and 1999,
$711.5 million was designated for award through competitive grantsto loca communities.

On January 4, 1999, CEDA received a 24-month WtW competitive grant
in the amount of $4,999,302. The period of performance was January 4,
1999 through December 30, 2000. The firgt grant modification, effective
October 23, 2000, realigned grant budget line items and extended the
Period of Performance through December 30, 2001.

CEDA'’s
Competitive Grant

The grant applicatior:s service strategy includes creation and expansion of ble
trangportation services, improved accessbility to child care services, integrated work and learning
kills development, family-focused assistance, proactive employer involvement, partnerships with
child and family assstance services, and collaboration with the local welfare sysem in order to
place 600 participants in unsubsdized employment.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 1



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Noteworthy CEDA gaff, co-located in One-Stop Centers with the lllinois Department
Accomplishment of Human Services (IDHS) the TANF agency daff, has access to the
TANF Management Information System (MI1S) and can verify the TANF
datus of the WIW participants. Asaresult, dl of thefilesin our digibility-
testing sample contained documentation of the participants TANF satus. Thisis noteworthy
because two other WtW compstitive grantees we recently audited were unable to obtain complete
and accurate TANF and/or AFDC data from the IDHS locdl offices.

— — In addition to the provisions of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997, the U.S.
Principd Criteria_ pepartment of Labor (DOL) issued regulations found in
20 CFR 645. Interim Regulations were issued on November 18, 1997.
Final Regulations were issued on January 11, 2001, and became effective April 13, 2001. Also,
on April 13, 2001, anew Interim Find Rule became effective, implementing the Welfare-to-Work
and Child Support Amendments of 1999. Thisresulted in changes in the participant digibility
requirements for competitive grants, effective January 1, 2000.

As anonprofit, CEDA isrequired to follow generd adminigrative requirements contained in Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-110, which is codified in DOL regulaions a 29
CFR 95, and OMB Circular A-122 requirements for determining the dlowability of costs.

In September 1999, we issued areport (Number 05-99-020-03-386) on
the results of a postaward survey of 12 second-round competitive
grantees. CEDA wasincluded in that review. During this audit, we
followed up on our concerns identified in the postaward survey. In generd, based on our audit
work, these concerns were not adequately addressed (See Findings and Recommendations).

Postaward Survey

BBBBB

Thisreport isintended soldy for the information and use of the management of the
U.S. Department of Labor, the Employment and Training Administration and CEDA, and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 2



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Objective, Scope and Methodology

The objectives of this financia and performance audit were to determine
Objective the dlowability of selected daimed codts, the digibility of sdected
participants, and whether the grantee is in compliance with the mgjor
requirements of the WtW grant.

Audit Scope and Our audit included financid and program activities that occurred from

Methodology January 4, 1999 through December 31, 2000. Our review of management
controls was limited to financid management & the grantee level. We did
not audit performance measurements a CEDA.

As part of our audit planning, we conducted a vulnerability assessment of the financid management,
participant digibility, cost dlocation and procurement processes to determine if we could limit the
audit procedures in any of these areas. Asaresult of the vulnerability assessment, we designed our
sampling methodology. Our testing used judgmental sampling. We are not intending that our
testing is a representative sample, nor are we projecting to the entire universe of financia
transactions or participants. In addition, our selective testing was not designed to express an
opinion on CEDA’s QFSR.

Of the $3,101,140 claimed costs reported on the QFSR as of December 31, 2000, we sdlected
77 transactions for audit totaing $1,403,761. These transactions included staff sdaries and fringe
benefits, adminigtrative expenditures, program costs, and service provider costs.

Although CEDA reported 700 participants on the QFSR as of December 31, 2000, we reviewed
CEDA’s MIS and determined the adjusted universe of participants served was 731. We then
selected a sample of 60 participants — 30 enrolled before January 1, 2000 and 30 enrolled from
January 1, 2000 through December 31, 2000. This was necessary because of achangein
participant eigibility requirements, effective January 1, 2000.

During our audit, we reviewed compliance with the grant requirements and principa criteria cited
on page 2.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 3



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

As part of our audit, we interviewed CEDA officids. We also obtained and reviewed grantee
policies and procedures, participant files, accounting records, and source documentation, such as
contracts, invoices and payrolls to support clamed costs.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller Genera of the United States. We conducted fieldwork from April 23, 2001 to
August 10, 2001, at the offices of CEDA.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 4



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Findings and Recommendations

1. Unallowable Costs

Our audit disclosed that CEDA claimed atotal of $86,519 in unalowable costs.
According to OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, Section A:

2. ... Tobeadlowable under an award, costs must meet the following generd criteria
a. Be reasonable for the performance of the award and be alocable thereto
under these principles. . . .
0. Beadequately documented. . . .
4. Allocable cogts.
a. A cogisalocableto aparticular cost objective...in accordance with the
relative benefits recaived. . . .

A. Contract Sart-up Costs

CEDA paid $38,914 in start-up costs to the Academic and Employment Training Corporation
under a contract for a collaborative community-based employment program. These cogts included
rent, sdlaries and dectronic equipment. CEDA WtW participants never received any services
under this contract and no documentation was received to support these cogts.

Since no services were received, these costs of $38,914 are not reasonable or alocable and,
therefore, are not dlowable.

CEDA dfficias concurred with our finding. They stated they have consulted their attorney and are
pursuing lega action againgt the contractor.

B. Cedll Phones
Our sample of financid transactions included two cell phone bills for the months of September

($5,003) and October ($5,577) of 1999. The cell phone costs were to be dlocated to the WtW
program based on the percentage of the employee’ s sdlary that was alocated to WtW. Our audit

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 5



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

showed that WtW was overcharged by $3,268 for these two months. WtW was charged for the
full cost of cell phones for employees who only worked part-time on WtW, employees who did
not work on WtW at dl, and employees who had not yet started working on WtW &t the time of
thebilling. Thus, these costs were not alocated in accordance with the relative benefits received.

CEDA officids concurred with our finding. They stated they went back and removed the costs for
those employees who worked part-time on WtW, for those employees whose cdll phone costs
were ingppropriately alocated to the WtW program, and for those employees who had not yet
darted working on WtW at the time of billing.

C. Supplemental Worker’'s Compensation

CEDA dso dlocated costs of $425 to WtW for a supplemental worker’s compensation premium.
This premium, athough billed and paid during August and September 1999, was for the period
July 31, 1997 through July 31, 1998. The WtW grant did not start until January 4, 1999. During
our fieldwork, CEDA gave us documentation of ajourna entry taking this cost out of the WtwW
account subsequent to our audit period.

CEDA officids concurred with our finding. They stated that CEDA isrecdculating and adjusting
al QFSR reports from the inception of their WtW program to the end date, December 31, 2001.
In recdculating and completing revised QFSRs, CEDA will ensure that this cost is removed from
the QFSR.

D. Computer Equipment

During our testing of financia transactions, we dso noted a charge to WtW for $19,454 for
computer equipment. The documentation supporting this expense clearly states that this equipment
was for the WIC program, not WtW. CEDA aso gave us documentation of ajournd entry
correcting this charge subsequent to our audit period.

CEDA officids concurred with our finding. They stated that in recdculating and completing revised
QFSRs, CEDA will ensure that this cost is removed from the QFSR.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 6



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

E. Indirect Costs

CEDA has been applying its gpproved indirect cost rate incorrectly. CEDA’s indirect cost rate
agreement, approved by the U.S. Department of Hedlth and Human Services, contains a
predetermined indirect cost rate of 9.7 percent. The agreement further states that the rate isto be
goplied to the total direct costs excluding capita expenditures. Capital expenditures are defined as
buildings, individua items of equipment, aterations and renovations. Equipment is defined asan
article of nonexpendable, tangible persond property having a useful life of more than one year and
an acquisition cost of $500 or more per unit. CEDA gpplied the indirect cogt rate to the total
direct cogts for WitW without excluding the individud items of equipment. This overstaesthe
indirect cogts for the WtW grant.

Excluding the individua items of equipment, we recd culated the indirect costs through December

31, 2000, to be $249,754. Thisis $24,458 less than the $274,212 charged to the grant by
CEDA, cdculated asfollows:

Questioned Indirect Costs

Indirect Costs per Difference -
Accounting Records | Questioned
as of 12/31/000 Cost
Total Direct Costs as of 12/31/00 $2,826,929
Less Cost of Equipment as of
12/31/00 252,141
Adjusted Base $2,574,788
Indirect Cost Rate 9.70%
Indirect Cost Calculated per Audit $249,754 $274,212 $24,458

CEDA officids concurred with our finding. They stated they will provide ajournd entry that
documents the correct dlocation of the indirect cost rate. In recalculating and completing the
revised QFSRs, CEDA will ensure that the cost is removed from the QFSR.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 7



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

ummary

In summary, we questioned atota of $86,519, asfollows:

. Questioned
Reason Questioned Part | Page Costs
No Services Received A 5 $38,914
Improper Allocation - Cell Phones B 5 3,268
Improper Allocation - Indirect Costs E 6 24,458
Subtotal $66,640
Charges corrected by journal entry,
which must be verified, or recovered:
Costs Before Grant Period C 6 425
Costs for Another Program D 6 19,454
TOTAL $86,519

Recommendation

We recommend that the Assstant Secretary for Employment and Training:

recover questioned costs of $66,640;

ensure that the correction of the $425 charge for a supplemental worker’s compensation

premium before the start of the grant is reflected in the QFSR, or recover $425;

ensure that the correction of the $19,454 charge for computer equipment for the WIC

program is reflected in the QFSR, or recover $19,454; and
ensure that no additional overcharges to indirect costs have been made since

December 31, 2000.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

2. Incomplete Applications and Misclassified Participants

CEDA has not accurately reported the number of participants served. On the
December 31, 2000, QFSR, CEDA reported atotal of 700 participants served — 400 required
beneficiaries (70 percent classification) and 300 other eigibles (30 percent classfication).

20 CFR 645.240 (d) Participant reports, states:

. . . Each grant recipient must submit participant reports to the Department.
Participant data must be aggregate data, and, for most data elements, must be
cumulative by fisca year of gppropriation.

At the gtart of our audit work, CEDA was unable to provide a printout of the participants from its
Management Information System (M1S), due to technical difficulties. They then provided uswith a
spreadsheet and manud ligts of participants from each of its centers, which were used to complete
the QFSR. However, these did not match the numbers reported on the QFSR.  After resolving its
technicdl difficulties with the MIS and comparing the MIS with the center lists, CEDA provided a
printout that showed the tota number of participants served as of December 31, 2000 as 743.

We found that there were 12 duplicate participants in the MIS bringing the total number down to
731 — 437 required beneficiaries and 294 other dligibles. CEDA indicated that they purposaly
underreported the number of participants to be conservative.

We used 731 as the universe of participants from which to select a sample of 60 participants to

tes digibility — 30 enrolled before January 1, 2000 and 30 enrolled from January 1, 2000 through
December 31, 2000. Thiswas necessary because of a change in participant digibility requirements
effective January 1, 2000.

The digibility testing disclosed 2 participants on the M1S who, dthough the IDHS referred them,
never completed the application process. Asaresult, no services were provided to them and they
should not be included in the MIS or on the QFSR as a participant served.

The digibility testing also disclosed 12 participants on the MIS who were misclassified under the
70 percent participant classfication and should have been under the 30 percent participant
classfication. Eleven of these 12 participants were enrolled prior to January 1, 2000, and 1
was enrolled after January 1, 2000.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 9



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

The regulations at 20 CFR 645.212 (a) (2) effective prior to January 1, 2000, state in part that in
order to be eligible under the 70 percent provison:

... & least two of the three following barriers to employment must goply to the
individud . . .

The regulations at 20 CFR 645.212 (a) (1) effective January 1, 2000 state in part that in order to
be digible under the 70 percent provison the individud:

.. . iscurrently receiving TANF assistance under a State TANF program, and/or
its predecessor program for at least 30 months. . . .

Thefiles of the 11 participants enrolled prior to January 1, 2000, documented only one barrier to
employment, while the file for the participant enrolled after January 1, 2000 documented receipt of
TANF assstance but not for 30 months. Although these 12 participants did not meet the
requirements for the 70 percent participant category, they did meet the requirements for the 30
percent participant category and should have been classified as such. Asaresult, the expenditures
on the December 31, 2000, QFSR for the 70 percent participant category were overdated by
$49,620, and the expenditures for the 30 percent participant category were understated by the
same amount, calculated as follows:

Total Expenditures per 12/31/00 QFSR $3,101,140
Less Questioned Costs (See Finding 1) $86,519
Adjusted Expenditures $3,014,621
Number of Participants ( 731 less 2 incomplete applications) 729
Average Cost per Participant $4,135
Misclassified Participants 12
Misclassified Costs $49,620

CEDA officids concurred with our finding. They stated CEDA will review the MIS to ensure its
accuracy and will transfer the costs for the misclassified participants. CEDA notes that some of
these individuas may have been enrolled under the 10 percent window provisions.

During our audit testing, we found no evidence of these participants being enrolled under the 10
percent window.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 10



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Recommendation

We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training direct CEDA to:

report accurate participant numbers on the QFSR;

ensure that the corrections for the duplicates, incompl ete gpplications and misclassfications
are corrected in their M1S and that the MIS is up-to-date and accurate; and

transfer costs of $49,620 for the 12 misclassified participants from the 70 percent
participant classification on the QFSR to the 30 percent participant classfication.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 11



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

3. Noncompliance with Grant Requirements

We found that CEDA did not comply with reporting and alocation requirements stipulated in the
grant.

A. Inaccurate QFSR Expenditure Allocations

While we were able to reconcile total WtW expenditures on the December 31, 2000, QFSR to
the financia records, individua categories of expenditures could not be reconciled. These included
70 percent and 30 percent expenditures, adminisrative expenditures, technology/computerization
expenditures, and the program activity expenditures. A smilar condition was noted in our post-
award survey of CEDA and included in our report on the second round WtW compstitive grantsin
September 1999.

The CEDA accounting system never incorporated the QFSR expenditures reporting requirements.
These are important because of limitations on codts.

20 CFR 645.211 states:

... may spend not more than 30 percent of the WtW funds alotted to or awarded
to the operating entity to assst individuals who meet the “other digibles’ digibility
requirements. . . . Theremaining funds dlotted to or awarded to the operating
entity are to be spent to benefit individuas who meet the “ generd digibility” and/or
“noncustodid parents’ digibility requirements. . . .

CEDA’s accounting system did not track costs based on the 70/30 percent classification. Instead,
the WtW Director completed the QFSR based on timesheets prepared by dl full-time WtW
employees and on her persona knowledge of the program. The timesheets are completed every 2
weeks and record the amount of time spent on the 70 percent and 30 percent classification
participants and on the various program activities. Based on the last month of the quarter, the
Director calculates the percentage of the total time that was spent on the two classfications of
participants and alocates the total expenditures to the 70 and 30 percent classifications
accordingly. Again, in order to report conservatively, as long as the percentage for the 70 percent
category comes to at least 70 percent, the total expenditures

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 12



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

are reported on a straight 70/30 percent basis rather than the actual percentage calculated from the
timeshests.

These percentages were not always calculated correctly. For example, using the December 2000
timesheets that were provided to us, we caculated a 70/30 percent time split rather than the 72/28
percent split that the Director cal culated.

By not using the timesheets for the entire quarter to adlocate the expenditures and by not using the
actua percentages calculated from the timesheets, CEDA is not accurately reporting the 70/30
percent category expenditures on the QFSR.

Moreover, each time the QFSR is completed, the tota cumulative expenditures are redlocated
based on the timesheets for the last month of the current quarter rather than alocating the current
quarter’ s expenditures based on the timesheets for that quarter and adding that to the previous
QFSR totads. Since the percentages may change from quarter to quarter, redllocating the total
amount each time digtorts the total amount expended for each classification.

In addition, CEDA did not properly dlocate administrative costs. 20 CFR 645.235 (@) (2) dates.

The limitation on expenditures for adminigrative purposes under WtW competitive
grants will be specified in the grant agreement but in no case shdl the limitation be
more than fifteen percent (15%) of the grant award.

20 CFR 645.235 (b) further states:

The cogts of adminigtration are that alocable portion of necessary and dlowable
costs. . . for the adminigtration of the WtW program and which are not related to
the direct provision of servicesto participants. These costs can be both personnel
and non-personnel and both direct and indirect.

The only cost that CEDA has reported on the QFSR under Federd Adminigtrative Expendituresis
the indirect costs dlocated to the grant. Administrative costs should include other expenses, such
as the sdaries and related codts of staff performing oversight, coordination and monitoring
respongbilities related to the WtW program. Therefore, CEDA has underreported the
adminigrative expenditures and overstated the program expenditures.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 13



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Consequently, we are unable to determine if CEDA has exceeded the 15 percent administrative
cost limit for our audit period.

CEDA officids concurred with our finding. They stated thet in recd culating and completing revised
QFSRs, CEDA will recaculate the 70/30 percent splits based on al timesheets for the quarter and
add the amount to the previous quarter. In addition, CEDA will report dl adminidrative
expenditures.

B. Unsupported Salary Allocations

During our testing of payroll transactions we found that each CEDA employee has a Standing
Payroll Order (SPO) on file that indicates what percentage of their sdlary is to be charged to the
various CEDA programs. The SPO is entered into the payroll system and the sdlary costs are
automaticaly dlocated to the programs indicated on the SPO.

Attachment B.7.m of OMB Circular A-122 states:

(1) ... Thedidribution of salaries and wages to awards must be supported by
personnd activity reports. . . .

(2) (&) The reports must reflect an after-the-fact determination of the actua
activity of each employee. Budget estimates . . . do not qualify as support
for chargesto the awards.

The SPOs for the WtW employees are based on estimates made by management of the amount of
time the employee will be working on WtW. Because the SPOs are based on estimates, not after-
the-fact activity reports, we have no assurance that the amount that was dlocated for salaries
reflects the amount of time that was actudly worked on the program.

CEDA officids concurred with our finding and stated that sdary dlocations will be based on after-
the-fact personnel activity reports.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 14



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Recommendation

We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training direct CEDA to:

ensure that if the 70/30 percent classfication dlocation is to be based on timeshesets, then
timesheets for the entire quarter are used for the calculation, accurate documentation to
support the alocation percentages is maintained, and the actud percentages that were
caculated from the timesheets are used to complete the QFSR;

allocate each quarter’ s expenses based on the percentages for that quarter only and add
that amount to the previous QFSR to arrive at the amount for the current QFSR,;

report al administrative expenditures, not just the indirect costs, on the QFSR Federd
Adminigrative Expenditures line; and

base sdary dlocations on after-the-fact personne activity reports rather than management
estimates.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 15



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

Appendix A

CEDA

Responseto Draft Report

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386 16



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

""CEDA

Community and Ecancmic Devalopment Association of Cook County, Inc.
208 South LaSalle Street, Sulte 18200, Chicage, llinols 60604
312/207-5444 « Fax 312/795-1034

CHAIRMAN
BOWAD OF DIRECTRARS
Jowech . Weja, MO

PREEIDENT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Raberl L. Wearien

COMMUNTY DEVELDPMENT AREA
SERVICE CENTERS

CEDA Nortwest Sof Help Canter, nc.
1300 Weest Nortrwest Hwy

Aeunl Preapect Mings 50056
BII92-2207 @ Fan BATO02:247

Dipvelopment Aszasiman

Chicage Husghis Community
Barvicy ool

1207 Weal End Avene

Checage Haights, i B0411-2451
TOET54-4575 @ Fan TO&T54-4585

Fard Heghts (e

1647 Conage Grove Avance

Ford Hghts, Wincis. 604113366
TO&T58-2510 @ Fas TOATSE-0825

CECA Comer of Cameunity Acian
53 East 1547 Sieel

Harvry, Binos S0476-1045
TDR3G-1610 @ Fax TD8/II14530

Provizo 4 mytes Councl fod
Comemunity Actan, e

411 Marfizon

Maywood, Binos £0153-1838
POBMSE3E00 ® Fax T0BU4E-2055

Southeaw CEDA,

518 Vst 130° Siroet

Fobins. iincis G0472.2002
TOB/AT-1220 @ Fas T0A737 1147

Sintiwes] Development Assocabon
TB6 West B3 Streal

Surom, s 605011410
TOBMSE-7T36 @ Fax TORM5-332

CEDA Mear Wesl

S147 ivec: 25= Sineal

Cicars. liecls GOB04
TORZEE-2524 W Fas TOMRE 0000

MEMBER:

ILLINGIS COMMUMTY ACTION
AESOCIATION

HATIONAL ASSOCIATION QF
COMMLMITY ACTION
AGENCIES

HATICHAL COMMLNITY
ACTION FOUNDATION

AL COMGRESE FOR
LINTY ECONCMIC
CPMENT

March 18, 2002

Mr. Preston Firmin

Regional Inspector General for Audit
U.S. Department of Labor

Office of Inspector General

230 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, Illinois 60604

Dear Mr. Firmin:

This letter is in response to the draft audit report dated March 6, 2002 regarding
our performance audit conducted by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) last
year, Attached is our response to those issues sited and the methodology regarding

successfully resolving the performance issues highlighted.

1. Unallowable Costs:

A. Contract Start-Up Costs

CEDA paid $38, 914.00 in start up costs to Academic and Employment Training
Corporation under a contract for a collaborative community-based employment
program, These costs included rent, salaries and electronic equipment. In order to
recoup these costs, CEDA has consulted its attorney and is pursuing legal action
against the contractor due to services not heing rendered under the agreement as
specified.

B. Cell Phones

The sample of financial transactions tested by OIG included two cell phone bills for
the months of September ($5,003) and October ($5,577) of 1999. The cell phone
costs were to be allocated to the WtW program based on the percentage of the
employee’s sdlary that was allocated to WtW. The audit showed that WiW was
overcharged by $3, 268 for these two months, Based on the methodology provided
to OIG for the charging of the cell phone costs, CEDA went back and removed the
costs for those employees who worked part-time on WiW, for those employees
whose cell phone costs were inappropriately allocated to the WtW program, and for
those employees who had not yet started working on WtW at the time of the
billing. Therefore, the overcharge amount of $3,268.00 has been removed as
appropriate.

A Community Achion Agency
fo the design and

parfnacshio with communities (o bring publc and privale resources
entalion of crealive soiutions 1o the problems of poverty,
{Equal Opportunity Empioyer)

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386

17



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

C. Supplemental Worker's Compensation

Please note, the Supplemental Worker's Compensation amount of $425.00 that was allocated to the
WIW grant for the period of July 31, 1997 through July 31, 1998 was removed and the
documentation of the journal entry was provided to OIG. In recalculating and completing the
revised QFSRs, CEDA will ensure that this cost is removed from the QFSR.

D. Computer Equipment

Please note, a charge to WtW in the amount of $19.454 for computer equipment that was
purchased for the WIC program and was incorrectly charged to the WiW program was removed
and the documentation of the.journal entry was provided to OIG. In recalculating and completing
the revised QFSRs, CEDA will ensure that this cost is removed from the QFSR.

E. Indirect Costs

CEDA’s indirect cost rate agreement states that the approved indirect cost rate of 9.7 is to be
applied to the total direct costs excluding capital expenditures. In the calculation of the indirect
cost rate, the capital expenditures (equipment) were not excluded. Therefore, there is an
overstatement of the indirect costs charged for the WiW grant in the amount of $24,458.00.
Please note, we will provide a journal entry that documents the correct allocation of the indirect
cost rate. In recalculating and completing the revised QFSRs, CEDA will ensure that the cost is
removed from the QFSR.

2. Incomplete Applications and Misclassified Participants:

Please note, CEDA is in the process of recalculating and revising the QFSRs reports based on the
financial adjustments that are being made. We will also go back and review our MIS reports to
ensure the following: 1) that accurate participant numbers are reported on the QFSR, 2) that the
duplicates, incomplete applications and misclassifications are corrected, and 3) that the MIS
system is up-to-date and accurate and 4) transfer the cost accessed at $49,620.00 for the 12
misclassified participants from the 70 percent participant classification on the QFSR to the 30
percent participant classification. Please note, the cost accessed ($49,620.00) may be reduced due
10 the fact that some of the individuals may have been enrolled under the 10% window provisions
{under the 70% category) based on the PY 99 Welfare-to-Work eligibility guidelines.

3. Noncompliance with Grant Requirements:

A. Inaccurate QFSR Expenditure Allocations

Please note, CEDA is recalculating and adjusting all QFSR reports from the inception of
the Welfare-to-Work program fo the end date (12/31/01). CEDA will use all
timesheets in the quarter to recalculate the 70/30 percentages splits and allocate each
quarter’s expenses based on the percentages for that quarter only and then add that amount
to the previous QFSR. The reporting of all administrative expenditures will be included in
the revised QFSR reports.

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386



CEDA Welfare-to-Work Competitive Grant

B. Unsupported Salary Allocations

CEDA will base salary allocations on after-the-fact personmel activity reports rather than
management estimates.

We appreciate the time your office spent in reviewing and making recommendations that will
support the efforts of staff and management in its execution of the Welfare-to-Work Program. In
that we have to network with our CDA sites, we anticipate having all documentation in-house and
ready for review by your office and the Department of Labor by Monday, April 1, 2002. Thank
you for the opportunity to respond and bring resolution to the issues highlighted by your office.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Wharton
President and CEO

o Mr. Dennis Lieberman, Director, Welfare-to-Work
Mr. Jaime Salgado, ETA/OIG Audit Liaison
Mr. Byron Zuidema, ETA Regional Administrator
Ms. Rose Alvarado, ETA GOTR
Mr. Elliot Lewis, Acting Deputy Inspector General for Audit
Ms, Dawn Schoene, Assistant Regional Inspector General for Audit
Ms, Patricia Doherty-Wildner. Vice President of Youth and Family Services
Mr. Stephen Craig, Comptroller
Ms, Cynthia Branch-Dir, WiW/Community Operations

DOL-OIG Report No. 05-02-002-03-386

19



